



No. 09-273

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICK THALER,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY CARDELL HAYNES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitors General

JEREMY C. GREENWELL
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1700

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. ii

Introduction. 1

I. Summary Reversal Is Proper Because
There Is No Right To A New Trial Absent
A Judicial Finding of An Improperly
Motivated Strike. 3

II. Lower Courts Are Divided Over the
Meaning of *Snyder*. 8

III. Haynes’s Fact-Based Arguments Are
Irrelevant to the Questions Presented
and Should Be Addressed by the Fifth
Circuit on Remand. 12

Conclusion. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Braxton v. Gansheimer</i> , 561 F.3d 453 (CA6 2009).....	7
<i>Bryant v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 1076 (CA2 1997).....	5
<i>Bui v. Haley</i> , 321 F.3d 1304 (CA11 2003).....	6
<i>Cook v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 582 F.3d 840 (CA8 2009).....	9
<i>Davis v. Fisk Elec. Co.</i> , 268 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. 2008).....	9-12
<i>Frye v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2007-CA-002030-MR, 2008 WL 4998794 (Ky. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 526 F.3d 189 (CA5 2008) (“ <i>Haynes I</i> ”).....	9, 10
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 561 F.3d 535 (CA5 2009) (“ <i>Haynes II</i> ”).....	3, 12
<i>Henderson v. Walls</i> , 296 F.3d 541 (CA7 2002).....	6

<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).	4
<i>McCurdy v. Montgomery Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 512 (CA6 2001).	9
<i>McKinney v. Artuz</i> , 326 F.3d 87 (CA2 2003).	7
<i>Messiah v. Duncan</i> , 435 F.3d 186 (CA2 2006).	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	4-5, 13
<i>People v. Bramit</i> , 210 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2009).	10
<i>People v. Miles</i> , 864 N.Y.S.2d 28 (N.Y. App. 2008).	10
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 940 (Miss. 2008).	10
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995) (per curiam).	5
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).	3
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (CA3 2001) (en banc).	7

Simmons v. Beyer,
44 F.3d 1160 (CA3 1995)..... 6, 7, 13

Smulls v. Roper,
535 F.3d 853 (CA8 2008) (en banc)..... 9

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472, 128 S.Ct. 1203 (2008)..... 2-4, 8

State v. Osorio,
952 A.2d 1112 (N.J. App. 2008)..... 9

United States v. McMath,
559 F.3d 657 (CA7 2009)..... 9

United States v. Perez,
35 F.3d 632 (CA1 1994)..... 5

United States v. Prather,
279 Fed. Appx. 761 (CA11 2008)..... 8, 9

Waddington v. Sarausad,
129 S.Ct. 823 (2009)..... 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2). 12

No. 09-273
